UNITED STATES MARINE CORPS
MARINE CORPS BASE
PSC BOX 20004
CAMP LEJEUNE, NORTH CAROLINA 28542-0004
BO l320. 9F
PERS
BASE ORDER 1320.9F
From:

(5) Sub-allotment (blank).
(6) Authorization Accounting Activity (067443).
(7) Transaction Type Code (2D).
(8) Property Accounting Activity (applicable six
digits) .
(9) Cost Code (applicable seven digits plus Ton #) .
5
BO 1320.9F
(10) TAD Accounting Data Example. An example of the
lateral spread of TAD accounting data for a fiscal year is
as follows:
ACRN APPN/SH OBJ/CL BCN S/A AAA TT PAAN COST CODE
AC 17*1106.27MO 000 67856 0 067443 2D 202836 99A2TD202836
*Insert the last digit of the fiscal year. Use the above
lateral spread of TAD accounting data as a guide only. This
does not delete the requirement for Commanding Officers and fund
administrators to monitor current directives promulgated by
higher and local authority for correct appropriation data.
b. Appropriation Data Elements for Locally Funded Orders:
(1) Appropriation (17*1106).
(2) Subhead (applicable four digits)
(3) Object Class (three zeros).
(4) Bureau Control Number (67001)
(5) Sub-allotment (blank).
(6) Authorization Accounting Activity (067443).
(7) Transaction Type Code (2D).
(8) Property Accounting Activity (M67001).
(9) M67001 (Plus last 6 of Travel Order Number)
c. TAD Extending over Two Fiscal Years. When TAD begins in
one fiscal year and ends in the following fiscal year,
accounting data must be shown for each fiscal year and the
amount charged to each fiscal year.
d. Liquidating Orders. Liquidate all travel performed by
members of this Command within five days of completing the
travel. In the event orders are not liquidated within five days
from completing travel and the traveler received a travel
advance, the BEA/Commanding Officer, in coordination with the
disbursing officer, will initiate action to have a checkage made
against the member's pay account. It is imperative that
Commanding Officers notify the Disbursing Officer in any case
wherein settlement cannot be accomplished within the prescribed
time frame.
6
BO 1320. 9F
1 G
e. Reference (i) delegates authority to approve request
for Actual Expense Allowance (AEA) not to exceed the 150 percent
ceiling (JFTR, par U4210-B.l/2) or 300 percent ceiling (JFTR
U4210-B.3) to the order issuing official (the official who
directs travel and has the responsibility for funding the TAD),
or command responsible for funding the TAD, if different from
the order issuing official. CMC (MMOS) will be the approval
authority for all requests submitted by the order writing
official to preclude the perception of conflict of interest.
The official authorizing AEA must comply with the regulations
established in JFTR, par U4200 through U4215 and Appendix L.
6. Command and Signal
a. Signal. This Order is effective the date signed.
b. Command. This Order is applicable to the Marine Corps
Base, Camp Lejeune and all tenant organizations.
at;'~t'~
W. A. MEIER
By direction
DISTRIBUTION: A less CAT III and CAT IV
DISTRIBUTION STATEMENT A: Approved for public release,
distribution is unlimited.
7
BO l320. 9F
1 £
TEMPORARY ADDITIONAL DUTY REQUEST (EXAMPLE TAD) DATE
MCBCL 1320/1 (REV 6/05)